

No. 22O156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant.

ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF
OREGON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

Attorney General of Oregon

BENJAMIN GUTMAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

PEENESH SHAH

Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

benjamin.gutman@

doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Limits on unilateral withdrawal from certain compacts enhance, rather than restrict, state sovereignty.....	4
B. When interstate compacts govern relationships connected with state lands and require congressional consent to be effective, they presumptively require mutual assent before any State may withdraw.	9
1. Contract principles generally require mutual assent to terminate a covenant that runs with the land.	10
2. When Congress retains authority to terminate the compact itself, fears about perpetual obligations do not support departing from those basic contract principles.	14
C. The Waterfront Commission Compact—which does not expressly allow either State to withdraw unilaterally—does not implicitly allow unilateral withdrawal.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases Cited	
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed To Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	8
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	6
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	5, 16
<i>Gold Coast Neighborhood Ass’n v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 214 (Haw. 2017)	9
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	4, 14, 18
<i>Port Authority Trans–Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990)	18
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	10, 15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	10
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	4
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	7
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	7

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Delaware River Port Authority Compact, ch. 258, 47 Stat. 308 (1932).....	5
Gulf State Marine Fisheries Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-66, 63 Stat. 70 (1949).....	5
Kansas City Area Transportation District and Authority Compact, Pub. L. No. 89-599, 80 Stat. 826 (1966).....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 622-B:1 to 622-B:3	13
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 258-KK.....	13
National Interstate Corrections Compact, P.L. 81-138, 63 Stat. 107 (1949).....	13
New York-New Jersey Port Auth. Compact, ch. 77, S.J. Res. 88, 67th Cong., 42 Stat. 174 (1921)	16
Northeast Dairy Compact, 7 U.S.C. § 7256; Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 6, §§ 1801–22 .	13
Oregon-Washington Boundary Compact, P.L. 85-575, 72 Stat. 455 (1958).....	5
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 10	3
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-37, 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	5

Other Authorities

29 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 74:2 (4th ed. Supp. May 2022)	10, 11
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 531	12, 17
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 543	12
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 544 (1944).....	11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes)</i> § 7.1 (2000 & Supp. Sept. 2022).....	11, 12, 14
